

No. 20-1562

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FAYE STRAIN, as guardian of
Thomas Benjamin Pratt,
Petitioner,

v.

VIC REGALADO, in his official capacity;
ARMOR CORRECTIONAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.;
CURTIS MCELROY, D.O.; PATRICIA DEANE, LPN;
KATHY LOEHR, LPC,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF
OF FORMER CORRECTIONS OFFICIALS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CLAUDIA PARE
JAMES MCENTEE
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

DAVID MASSEY
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
600 Brickell Avenue
Suite 2700
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 459-6500
david.massey@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
*AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. CERTIORARI IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF PRETRIAL DETAINEES ARE IN CONSTANT JEOPARDY	5
A. Jail Populations Are More Prone to Poor Health and Preexisting Conditions.....	5
B. The Current Jail System Is Inadequate for Meeting Constitutional Standards of Detainee Health.....	13
II. RESOLVING THE SPLIT ALLOWS UNIFORM ENFORCEMENT OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND SIGNIFICANT COST SAVINGS ACROSS SOCIETY.....	18
A. A Subjective Standard Exacerbates Current Problems Plaguing Jails	18
B. A Subjective Standard Prevents Cost Savings	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	4
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	22
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	18
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	4, 20, 22
<i>Nunez v. City of New York</i> , No. 11 Civ. 5845 (LTS)(JCF), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176190 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2015)	2, 3
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Azza AbuDagga et al., Pub. Citizen & Treat- ment Advoc. Ctr., <i>Individuals With Serious Mental Illnesses in County Jails: A Survey of Jail Staff's Perspectives</i> (July 14, 2016), https://www.citizen.org/wp-content/up- loads/migration/2330.pdf	8
Elizabeth Brico, <i>What It's Like to Detox in Jail</i> , Vice (Nov. 20, 2018, 11:06 AM), https://www.vice.com/en/arti- cle/5988q3/what-its-like-to-detox-in-jail	14
Jennifer Bronson et al., U.S. Dep't of Just., Bureau of Just. Stats., <i>Drug Use, Depend- ence, and Abuse Among State Prisoners and Jail Inmates, 2007–2009</i> (rev. Aug. 10, 2020), https://www.bjs.gov/con- tent/pub/pdf/dudaspi0709.pdf	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Jennifer Bronson & Marcus Berzofsky, U.S. Dep’t of Just., Bureau of Just. Stats., <i>Indicators of Mental Health Problems Reported by Prisoners and Jail Inmates, 2011-12</i> (June 2017), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/imhprpji1112.pdf	7, 14
E. Ann Carson, U.S. Dep’t of Just., Bureau of Just. Stats., <i>Mortality in Local Jails, 2000–2018 – Statistical Tables</i> (Apr. 2021), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/mlj0018st.pdf	9, 11, 12
E. Ann Carson & Mary P. Cowhig, U.S. Dep’t of Just., Bureau of Just. Stats., <i>Mortality in Local Jails, 2000-2016 – Statistical Tables</i> (Feb. 2020), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/mlj0016st.pdf?utm_content=mci&utm_medium=email&utm_source=govdelivery	7, 8
Steve Coll, <i>The Jail Health-Care Crisis</i> , New Yorker (Feb. 25, 2019), https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2019/03/04/the-jail-health-care-crisis	16, 20
Columbia Univ., Nat’l Ctr. on Addiction & Substance Abuse, <i>Behind Bars II: Substance Abuse and America’s Prison Population</i> (Feb. 2010)	14, 16
Ryan Cooper, <i>How Your Local Jail Became Hell: An Investigation</i> , Week (Apr. 2, 2015), https://theweek.com/articles/540725/how-local-jail-became-hell-investigation	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Peter Eisler et al., <i>Dying Inside: The Hidden Crisis in America’s Jails, Part One</i> , Reuters (Oct. 16, 2020, 11:00 AM), https://www.reuters.com/investigates/special-report/usa-jails-deaths/	11, 12, 17
Blake Ellis & Melanie Hicken, <i>CNN Investigates: ‘Please Help Me Before It’s Too Late,’</i> CNN (June 25, 2019), https://www.cnn.com/interactive/2019/06/us/jail-health-care-ccs-invs/	16, 17
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>Detoxification of Chemically Dependent Inmates</i> (Feb. 2014), https://www.bop.gov/resources/pdfs/detoxification.pdf	20
Erin Fuchs, <i>The Shocking Story of a Bipolar Woman Stuck for Years in Jail Without Ever Being Convicted of a Crime</i> , Bus. Insider (Feb. 17, 2014, 8:46 PM), https://www.businessinsider.com/jan-greens-solitary-confinement-nightmare-2014-2	22
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Constitutional Reasonableness</i> , 102 Minn. L. Rev. 61 (2017)	19, 22
Lindsay M. Hayes, U.S. Dep’t of Just., Nat’l Inst. of Corr., <i>National Study of Jail Suicide 20 Years Later</i> (Apr. 2010), https://s3.amazonaws.com/static.nicic.gov/Library/024308.pdf	8, 15, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Kil Huh et al., Pew Charitable Trs., <i>Jails: Inadvertent Health Care Providers</i> (Jan. 2018), https://www.pewtrusts.org/-/media/assets/2018/01/sfh_jails_inadvertent_health_care_providers.pdf	15, 21
<i>Incarceration and Health: A Family Medicine Perspective (Position Paper)</i> , Am. Acad. Fam. Physicians, https://www.aafp.org/about/policies/all/incarceration.html (Apr. 2017).....	7
Michael P. Jacobson et al., Harv. Kennedy Sch., <i>Less Is More: How Reducing Probation Populations Can Improve</i> (Aug. 2017), https://www.hks.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/centers/wiener/programs/pcj/files/less_is_more_final.pdf	10, 21
Alexi Jones, Prison Pol’y Initiative, <i>New BJS Report Reveals Staggering Number of Preventable Deaths in Local Jails</i> (Feb. 13, 2020), https://www.prisonpolicy.org/blog/2020/02/13/jaildeaths/	8, 15
Jennifer C. Karberg & Doris J. James, U.S. Dep’t of Just., Bureau of Just. Stats., <i>Substance Dependence, Abuse, and Treatment of Jail Inmates, 2002</i> (July 2005), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/sdatji02.pdf	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ziba Kashef, <i>Novel Healthcare Program for Former Prisoners Reduces Recidivism</i> , Yale News (May 2, 2019), https://news.yale.edu/2019/05/02/novel-healthcare-program-former-prisoners-reduces-recidivism	21
Martin Kaste, <i>The ‘Shock of Confinement’: The Grim Reality of Suicide in Jail</i> , NPR (July 27, 2015, 5:59 PM), https://www.npr.org/2015/07/27/426742309/the-shock-of-confinement-the-grim-reality-of-suicide-in-jail	20
Dana Liebelson & Ryan J. Reilly, <i>Sandra Bland Died One Year Ago and Since Then, At Least 810 People Have Lost Their Lives in Jail</i> , Huffington Post (July 13, 2016), https://highline.huffingtonpost.com/articles/en/sandra-bland-jail-deaths/	8, 9, 12
Ross MacDonald et al., <i>The Rikers Island Hot Spotters: Defining the Needs of the Most Frequently Incarcerated</i> , 105 Am. J. Pub. Health 2262 (2015), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4605192/	11, 21
James S. Marks & Nicholas Turner, <i>The Critical Link Between Health Care and Jails</i> , 33 Health Affs. 443 (2014)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Karin D. Martin, Sandra Susan Smith & Wendy Still, U.S. Dep’t of Just., Nat’l Inst. Just., <i>Shackled to Debt: Criminal Justice Financial Obligations and the Barriers to Re-Entry They Create</i> (Jan. 2017), https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/249976.pdf	10
<i>Mental Illness</i> , Nat’l Inst. Mental of Health (Jan. 2021), https://www.nimh.nih.gov/health/statistics/mental-illness#part_154788	7
Anne Milgram et al., Harv. Kennedy Sch., <i>Integrated Health Care and Criminal Justice Data — Viewing the Intersection of Public Safety, Public Health, and Public Policy Through a New Lens: Lessons from Camden, New Jersey</i> (Apr. 2018), https://www.hks.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/centers/wiener/programs/pcj/files/integrated_healthcare_criminaljustice_data.pdf	10
Nat’l Insts. of Health, Nat’l Inst. on Drug Abuse, <i>Drug Facts: Criminal Justice</i> (June 2020), https://www.drugabuse.gov/sites/default/files/drugfacts-criminal-justice.pdf	9
Margaret Noonan, Harley Rohloff & Scott Ginder, U.S. Dep’t of Just., Bureau of Just. Stats., <i>Mortality in Local Jails and State Prisons, 2000–2013 - Statistical Tables</i> (Aug. 2015), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/mljsp0013st.pdf	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Press Release, Alexi Jones & Wendy Sawyer, Prison Pol’y Initiative, <i>Arrest, Release, Repeat: How Police and Jails Are Misused to Respond to Social Problems</i> (Aug. 2019), https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/repeatarrests.html	6, 11
Press Release, Wendy Sawyer & Peter Wagner, Prison Pol’y Initiative, <i>Mass Incarceration: The Whole Pie 2020</i> (Mar. 24, 2020), https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/pie2020.html	6 , 10
Bernadette Rabuy, Prison Pol’y Initiative, <i>The Life-Threatening Reality of Short Jail Stays</i> (Dec. 22, 2016), https://www.prisonpolicy.org/blog/2016/12/22/bjs_jail_suicide_2016/	12
Michael Roberts, <i>The Agonizing, Unnecessary, Day-Plus Jail Death of Denny Lovern</i> , Westword (Oct. 12, 2018, 6:01 AM), https://www.westword.com/news/the-agonizing-unnecessary-day-plus-jail-death-of-denny-lovern-10886362	21
Joe Russo, Nat’l Inst. of Just., <i>Caring for Those In Custody</i> (Aug. 1, 2019), https://nij.ojp.gov/topics/articles/caring-those-custody	12
Grant Smith, <i>Jail Deaths in America: Data and Key Findings of Dying Inside</i> , Reuters (Oct. 16, 2020, 11:00 AM), https://www.reuters.com/investigates/special-report/usa-jails-graphic/	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State-by-State Data</i> , Sent’g Project, https://www.sentencingproject.org/the-facts/#detail (last visited June 7, 2021)	5
Ram Subramanian et al., Vera Inst. of Just., <i>Incarceration’s Front Door: The Misuse of Jails in America</i> (July 2015)	6, 13
Jason Szep et al., <i>Dying Inside: The Hidden Crisis in America’s Jails, Part Two</i> , Reu- ters (Oct. 26, 2020, 11:00 AM), https://www.reuters.com/investigates/spe- cial-report/usa-jails-privatization/	16
TASC, Ctr. for Health & Just., <i>Safe With- drawal in Jail Settings: Preventing Deaths, Reducing Risk to Counties and States</i> (Jan. 2018), https://www.center- forhealthandjustice.org/tascblog/Im- ages/documents/Publications/Safe%20With- drawal%20in%20Jail_010918.pdf	19
E. Fuller Torrey et al., Treatment Advoc. Ctr. & Nat’l Sheriff’s Ass’n, <i>The Treatment of Persons With Mental Illness in Prisons and Jails: A State Survey</i> (Apr. 8, 2014), https://www.treatmentadvoca- cycenter.org/storage/documents/treatment- behind-bars/treatment-behind-bars.pdf	13, 14
Thomas W. White & Dennis J. Schimmel, <i>Suicide Prevention in Federal Prisons: A Successful Five-Step Program</i> , in U.S. Dept. Just., Nat’l Inst. Corr., <i>Prison Sui- cide: An Overview and Guide to Prevention</i> (Nov. 8, 1995)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Timothy Williams, <i>A Psychologist as Warden? Jail and Mental Illness Intersect in Chicago</i> , N.Y. Times (July 30, 2015), https://www.nytimes.com/2015/07/31/us/a-psychologist-as-warden-jail-and-mental-illness-intersect-in-chicago.html	13
Michael Winerip & Michael Schwartz, <i>Rikers: Where Mental Illness Meets Brutality in Jail</i> , N.Y. Times (July 14, 2014), https://www.nytimes.com/2014/07/14/nyregion/rikers-study-finds-prisoners-injured-by-employees.html	14
World Health Org. & Int’l Ass’n for Suicide Prevention, <i>Preventing Suicide in Jails and Prisons</i> (2007), https://www.who.int/mental_health/prevention/suicide/resource_jails_prisons.pdf	13
Zhen Zeng & Todd D. Minton, U.S. Dep’t of Just., Bureau of Just. Stats., <i>Jail Inmates in 2019</i> (Mar. 2021), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/ji19.pdf	5, 6, 14
